Universiti Teknologi MARA

ROOMS RECOMMENDATION AND RESERVATION
SYSTEM FOR UNIT KOKURIKULUM UiTM
MELAKA USING RULE BASED TECHNIQUES

Mohd Ruhaifi Bin Zainol

Thesis submitted in fulfililment of the requirements for Bachelor of
Computer Science (Hons) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical

Sciences

July 2017



STUDENT DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and
that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully
acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MOHD RUHAIFI BIN ZAINOL
2014664446

JULY 24, 2017



ABSTRACT

Unit Kokurikulum is given authority to manage the room to reserve inside the Pusat Persatuan
Pelajar(PPP) building. Conventional method to reserve the room now is using manual method,
which is students need to come to PPP building regularly to check the availability of room to
reserve. Students also need to fill in the form to reserve in the paper. Then students need
comeback again to check the status of reservation, this system lack of efficiency in term of time
management. Also for new students, they do not know which room is suitable for them to
reserve to use. Rooms Recommendation and Reservations System for Unit Kokurikulum is a
web-based application that help students with above problems. This system can give suggestion
to students what suitable room to reserve based on participant capacity and purpose use of
room. This suggestion is develop using rule-based system technique. Next, this system develop
using agile development methodology. Agile method is known to help project on track by
progress following the schedule. This method have iteration that help developers to add or
change the requirement without holding off the project progress.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL I
STUDENT DECLARATION ii

ACKNOWLEDGMENT v
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF TABLES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Aim

1.4 Obijectives

1.5 Scopes

1.6 Significances

AW W WwWN

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Methodology
2.1.1 Rapid Application Development
2.1.2 Evolutionary Prototyping
2.1.3 Agile Model
2.1.4 V-Shaped Model
2.2 Platform
2.2.1 Mobile Application
2.2.2 Web Application
2.2.3 Windows Application
2.2.4 Discussion

© O© 00 N N o o1 o1

e
N )

Vi



2.3 Language
2.3.1 Hypertext Markup Language (HTML)
2.3.2 Hypertext Preprocessor (PHP)
2.3.3 Cascading Style Sheets (CSS)
2.3.4 Structured Query Language (SQL)
2.3.5 JavaScript

2.4 Existing Application
2.4.1 Ansa Kuala Lumpur
2.4.2 Shangri-La Hotels and Resorts
2.4.3 Resort World Genting

2.5 Techniques
2.5.1 Fuzzy Logic
2.5.2 Content-Based
2.5.3 Collaborative filtering
2.5.4 Knowledge-Based
2.5.5 Technique discussion
2.5.6 Rule-Based System

2.6 Proposed System

2.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Project Method
3.2 Information Gathering
3.3 Analysis
3.4 Analysis of interview
3.5 Findings
3.6 Design
3.6.1 Flow Activity
3.6.2 Logical Design
3.6.3 Database Design
3.7 Software and Hardware Requirement
3.8 Testing
3.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.1 System Architecture Design
4.2 Construction

vii

11
11
12
12
12
13
13
13
14
15
15
16
16
16
17
18
18
20
21

22
25
26
27
28
30
30
31
32
33
33
34

35
35



	ROOMS RECOMMENDATION AND RESERVATIONSYSTEM FOR UNIT KOKURIKULUM UiTMMELAKA USING RULE BASED TECHNIQUES
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Aim
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Scopes
	1.6 Significances

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Methodology
	2.2 Platform
	2.3 Language
	2.4 Existing Application
	2.5 Techniques
	2.6 Proposed System
	2.7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Project Method
	3.2 Information Gathering
	3.3 Analysis
	3.4 Analysis of interview
	3.5 Findings
	3.6 Design
	3.7 Software and Hardware Requirement
	3.8 Testing
	3.9 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4 DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
	4.1 System Architecture Design
	4.2 Construction
	4.3 Flowchart
	4.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 5 SYSTEM TESTING
	5.1 Functional Requirements
	5.2 Traceability table
	5.3 Chapter summary

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Limitation
	6.3 Recommendation
	6.4 Chapter summary

	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A: Interview Question
	APPENDIX B: Interview transcript
	APPENDIX C: Questionnaire
	APPENDIX D: Turnitin

	REFERENCES



