Universiti Teknologi MARA

ROOMS RECOMMENDATION AND RESERVATION SYSTEM FOR UNIT KOKURIKULUM UITM MELAKA USING RULE BASED TECHNIQUES

Mohd Ruhaifi Bin Zainol

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MOHD RUHAIFI BIN ZAINOL 2014664446

JULY 24, 2017

ABSTRACT

Unit Kokurikulum is given authority to manage the room to reserve inside the Pusat Persatuan Pelajar(PPP) building. Conventional method to reserve the room now is using manual method, which is students need to come to PPP building regularly to check the availability of room to reserve. Students also need to fill in the form to reserve in the paper. Then students need comeback again to check the status of reservation, this system lack of efficiency in term of time management. Also for new students, they do not know which room is suitable for them to reserve to use. Rooms Recommendation and Reservations System for Unit Kokurikulum is a web-based application that help students with above problems. This system can give suggestion to students what suitable room to reserve based on participant capacity and purpose use of room. This suggestion is develop using rule-based system technique. Next, this system develop using agile development methodology. Agile method is known to help project on track by progress following the schedule. This method have iteration that help developers to add or change the requirement without holding off the project progress.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ii

iii

iv

v

vi

ix

xi

xii

CONTENT SUPERVISOR APPROVAL STUDENT DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Aim	3
1.4 Objectives	3
1.5 Scopes	3
1.6 Significances	4

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Methodology	5
	2.1.1 Rapid Application Development	5
	2.1.2 Evolutionary Prototyping	6
	2.1.3 Agile Model	7
	2.1.4 V-Shaped Model	7
2.2	Platform	8
	2.2.1 Mobile Application	9
	2.2.2 Web Application	9
	2.2.3 Windows Application	10
	2.2.4 Discussion	11

2.3 Language	11
2.3.1 Hypertext Markup Language (HTML)	11
2.3.2 Hypertext Preprocessor (PHP)	12
2.3.3 Cascading Style Sheets (CSS)	12
2.3.4 Structured Query Language (SQL)	12
2.3.5 JavaScript	13
2.4 Existing Application	13
2.4.1 Ansa Kuala Lumpur	13
2.4.2 Shangri-La Hotels and Resorts	14
2.4.3 Resort World Genting	15
2.5 Techniques	15
2.5.1 Fuzzy Logic	16
2.5.2 Content-Based	16
2.5.3 Collaborative filtering	16
2.5.4 Knowledge-Based	17
2.5.5 Technique discussion	18
2.5.6 Rule-Based System	18
2.6 Proposed System	20
2.7 Conclusion	21

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Project Method	22
3.2 Information Gathering	25
3.3 Analysis	26
3.4 Analysis of interview	27
3.5 Findings	28
3.6 Design	30
3.6.1 Flow Activity	30
3.6.2 Logical Design	31
3.6.3 Database Design	32
3.7 Software and Hardware Requirement	33
3.8 Testing	33
3.9 Conclusion	34

CHAPTER FOUR: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.1 System Architecture Design	35
4.2 Construction	35